be) on the Stock Exchange will or may be withdrawn or objected to (or conditions will or

may be attached thereto) as a result of the Completion or in connection with the terms of

the Subscription Agreements.

Completion is expected to take place on or before the fifth Business Day after all the

conditions precedent of the Subscription Agreements having been fulfilled (or such other date

as the parties thereto the Subscription Agreements may agree in writing). The Subscriptions

are not required to be approved by the Shareholders.

In the event that the conditions of the Subscriptions are not fulfilled on or before 23 October

2018 or such other date as may be agreed between the parties to the corresponding

Subscription Agreements, the Subscription Agreements shall cease and determine and neither

the Company nor the Subscribers shall have any obligations and liabilities under the

Subscription Agreements.

It should be noted that the Subscription Agreements are not inter-conditional.

4

Effects of the Subscription

Shareholders As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon Completion

 No. of Shares  %  No. of Shares  %

Directors

Dai Xiaobing (Note 1) 158,504,000  5.68  158,504,000  4.74

King Hap Lee (Note 2) 10,000,000  0.36  10,000,000  0.30

Wan Tze Fan Terence 3,366,000  0.12  3,366,000  0.10

Substantial shareholder

Bright Achieve Investments

Limited (Note 3)
719,763,500  25.82  719,763,500  21.51

Wong Ka Wai Vivian 398,000,000  14.28  398,000,000  11.90

Lai Chun Lam 398,000,000  14.28  398,000,000  11.90

Public Shareholders:

Subscriber I -  -  278,780,000  8.33

Subscriber II -  -  278,780,000  8.33

Other public Shareholders 1,100,245,569  39.46  1,100,245,569  32.89

Total 2,787,879,069  100.00  3,345,439,069  100.00

Notes: 1. 85,119,500 shares are owned by Sino Oil and Gas Resources Investments Limited, a company wholly and

beneficially owned by Dr. Dai Xiaobing. In addition, Dr. Dai Xiaobing beneficially owns 73,384,500 Shares.

  2. 10,000,000 Shares are owned by Wai Tech Limited, a company wholly owned by Petromic Corporation which in

turn is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. King Hap Lee.

3.  Bright Achieve Investments Limited (“Bright Achieve”) is wholly-owned by Kingkey Investment Group

Limited which in turn is owned as to 50% by each of Mr. Chen Jiarong and Mr. Chen Jiajun, being the sons of